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Ref. :- 118/2018
Date :- 17/10/2018

To~ Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

Subiect:-Quarterly Report as of 30/9/ 2018

Attachec the Quarterly Report of Alsharg Investment Projects Co.{AIPC ) as -
of 30/9/ 2018
Kindly accept our high appreciation respect.

Alsharq Investment Projects Co.(AIPC)
Financial Manager
Ayman saleh Hourani
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Ref. :- 118/2018
Date - 17/10/2018

To- Jdordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

Subject:-Quarterly Report as of 30/9/ 2018

Attached the Quarterly Report of Alsharg Investment Projects Co,{AIPC ) as -
of 30/9/ 2018
Kindly accept our high appreciation respect.

Alsharq Investment Projects Co.(AIPC)
Financial Manager
Ayman saleh Hourani
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Al-Sharq Investment Projects Co.
Public Shareholding Co.
Amman — Jordan
Interim Financial Statements For the period
from 1/1/2018 to 30/9/2018
Report on the review of the interim financial
information (Unaudited)
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Report on the review of the interim financial information (Unaudited)

- To the Board of Directors,
Al-Sharq Investment Projects Co.

Public Shareholding Co.
— Amman - Jordan

_ We have reviewed the accompanying interim financial statements of Al-Sharq
Investment Projects Co. (PLC) and the related Interim Statement of Comprehensive
Income, Interim Changes in Equity and Interim Cash Flow for the nine months period

-~ ended on 30/September /2018, and a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory notes from (1-6). Management is responsible for the preparation and
fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with the

_ International Standard 34 (Interim Financial Reports). Our responsibility is to express a
conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

— Scope of Review
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review
Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information” Performed by the
- Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters,
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in
- scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not
— express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying interim financial information does not give a true and fair view
of the Al-Sharq Investment Projects Co. (PLC) financial position as at
30/September/2018 and of its financial performance and its consolidated cash flows
for the nine months period then ended in accordance International Standard 34
(Interim Financial Reports).

B Dgeik & Co.

Member of

Rafiq T. Dweik (PHD) 16/ October/2018
Audit license No (386) Amman - Jordan
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Statement (A)

Al-Sharg Investment Projects Co. (PL.C)
Amman — Jordan
Statement of Interim Financial Position as of 30/September /2018

Assets 30/9/2018/JD 31/12/2017/JD
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 462680 1923294
Checks under collection 19808 179274
Accounts’ receivable - Net 429455 377447
Inventory 40955 33455
Refundable deposits 102316 102316
Other current assets 2964074 989789
Total Current Assets 4019288 3605575
Non Current Assets

Operational assets 195939 241156
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 793010 759269
Property, plant & equipment 16403777 16915218
Total Non Current Assets 17392726 17915643
Total Assets 21412014 21521218
Liabilities & Owners' Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts’ payable 305991 163337
Other current liabilities 462628 657999
Total Current Liabilities 768619 821336
Owners' Equity

Capital 16000000 16000000
Statutory reserve 3473660 3473660
Voluntary reserve 28056 28056
Fair value adjustments through other

comprehensive income (651941) (668977)
Retained earnings 1793620 1867143
Net Owners' Equity 20643395 20699882
Total Liabilities & Owners' Equity 2141201 21521218

“ The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements »



Al-Sharq Investment Projects Co. (PLC)

Amman - Jordan

Statement of Interim Comprehensive Income

for the Period Ended 30/September/2018, 2017

Comprehensive income

QOperation’s revenues
Operation’s cost

Gross operating income
Overhead expenses

Maintenance & energy expenses
Marketing & advertizing expenses
Depreciation

Management fees

Other revenue

Dividends

Income for the period before tax
Provision for income tax

Income for the period after tax/
Comprehensive income

Other Comprehensive income

Fair value adjustments through other

comprehensive income

Total other comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income for the period

Earnings per share from comprehensive

income for the period

Weighted Average Shares

30/9/2018
JD
4399654
(1395886)

3003768

(664530)
(624773)
(180387)
(588433)
(151594)

28573

71976

894600

(168123)

726477

17036

17036

743513

4.65%

16000000

Statement (B)

30/9/2017
JD
4073584
(1304791)

2768793
(622198)
(576630)
(180110)
(441985)
(137877)

45294

51102

906389
(173612)

732777

40184
40184

772961

4.83%

16000000

“ The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements ”
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Al-Sharq Investment Projects Co. (PLC)

Amman - Jordan

Statement of Interim Cash Flows

for the Period Ended 30/September/2018, 2017

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Total comprehensive income for the period
Adjustments:

Depreciation

Provision for income tax

Adjustments on financial assets

Adjustment on retained eaming opening balance

Operating income before working capital changes:
Accounts’ receivable and other current assets
Inventory

Accounts’ payable and other current liabilities

Net cash flows from operating activities
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Property, plant & equipment

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Net cash flows from investing activities
Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Dividends

Net cash flows from financing activities

Net change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of the period

Cash & cash equivalents at end of the period

30/9/2018
JD
743513

588433
168123

( 17036)
000

1483033

(1866827)
( 7500)
( 220840)

( 612134)

( 31775)

( 16705)

( 48480)

( 800000)

( 800000)

(1460614)

1923294

462680

Statement (D)

30/9/2017
JD
772961

441985
173612

( 40184)
42215
1390589
800963

( 1390)
( 127099)
2063063
(2600987)
( 15910)
(2616897)
000

000

(553834)
2061447

1507613

“The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements”




Al-Sharq Investment Projects Co. (PLC)
Amman — Jordan
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
30/September /201

1-  Constitution and objectives:

A- Al-Sharq Investment Projects Company is registered as a public shareholding
company under the No. (258) with issued capital of JD (16000000) /share after
the merger of al-Shark Investment Projects Company with al-Shark For Hotel
& Tourism Company (LLC) on 1/10/2005, and the merger was approved by
the Minister of Industry on 20/3/2006. The Company's opening balances
resulting from the merger were recorded by the revaluated amounts.

B- The Company owns the Holiday Inn Hotel which was opened in 1999 and
managed by Holiday Inn Group (Inter Continental Group) under a
management agreement signed during 1995, which some if its items has been
amended during the following years and has been extended until 2019.

C- The financial statements were approved by the broad of directors on
16/Qctober/2018, and it is subject to be approved by the general assembly.

D- Objectives:
To establish and manage hotels and tourist resorts and managing of subsidiaries
or participating in the management of other companies in which they contribute.

2-  Significant accounting policies:

The interim financial statements are prepared under the International Standard
34 (Interim Financial Reports) and the related interpretations originated by the
International financial Reporting Interpretations Comumittee.

The interim financial statements do not include all significant matters and
explanatory notes that are required for the annual financial statements and are
prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, in
addition the interim financial performance is not necessarily represents an
indicator of the annual financial performance.

Accounting policies are implemented on consistent bases in the financial
statements as previously implemented.

3- Corporate Tax position:

¢ The tax position of the Company was finalized with Income and Sales Tax
Department till end of the year 2015.

¢ Tax declaration of the Company for the years 2016, 2017 were submitted to

Income and Sales Tax Department, and tax assessment still not made by the
Department yet.




Contingencies

a- There are labor lawsuits filed against the Company amounted JD (35201).
b- There are contingent liabilities against L/Gs as of the date of the Financial
Statements for an amount of JD (725) net after deducting the counter deposit.

Operating Segments:

The Company carries out its activities through a major activity of establishing
and managing of hotels. The financial statements include the financial
performance of the company’s hotel.

General:

a- Attention must be drawn to the effect of the Jordan Securities Commission
regulations and Jordanian Companies Law on calculating statutory reserve
only on the realized earnings bases, as well as presenting the unrealized
earnings separately in the retained earnings item. Attention to be drawn to
restrictions on the distributing dividends for unrealized earnings.

b- The General Assembly decided in its Ordinary Meeting held on 30/4/2018

to distribute part of the retained earnings as of 31/12/2017 to shareholders
for an amount of JD (800000).
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